

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC02-261

**N.S.H., Mother of A.M., A.M., A.H.,
Minor Children,**

Appellant,

vs.

**DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND
FAMILY SERVICES,**

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**On review from a question certified by the Fifth District Court
of Appeal, *en banc*, in Case No. 5D01-1595**

**RYAN THOMAS TRUSKOSKI, ESQ.
RYAN THOMAS TRUSKOSKI, P.A.
FLORIDA BAR NO: 0144886
P.O. BOX 568005
ORLANDO, FL. 32856-8005
(407) 841-7676**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.iii

PREFACE. vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 3

ARGUMENT

AN INDIGENT PARENT WHOSE PARENTAL RIGHTS HAVE BEEN TERMINATED IS ENTITLED TO AN *ANDERS* TYPE REVIEW OF HER APPEAL WHEN COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL CANNOT DISCERN ANY MERITORIOUS CLAIM OF ERROR BECAUSE OF THE FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY INTERESTS AT STAKE. 4

A. Parents maintain a fundamental liberty interest in preserving the family unit 4

B. *Anders* applies to cases where fundamental rights are at stake and not merely criminal cases 5

C. Classifying termination of parental rights proceedings as “civil” is misleading because such actions are actually quasi-criminal in nature 7

D. Legislative intent and a parent’s right to counsel in Florida	11
E. Due Process Clauses of the United States and Florida Constitutions	13
F. Current appellate procedure when appointed counsel cannot discern error.	16
G. Inadequacy of the current procedure	18
H. Equal Protection Clauses of the United States and Florida Constitutions. . .	21
I. Perceived negatives of employing an <i>Anders</i> review	23
J. Children also maintain a fundamental liberty interest in preserving the family unit	25
K. Ninth Amendment of the United States Constitution	26
L. Privileges and Immunities Clauses of the United States Constitution	27
CONCLUSION.	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	28
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Anders v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 738, 87 S.Ct. 1396, 18 L.Ed.2d 493 (1967). . . .	1
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 484 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).	13
<u>Burk v. Dept. of Health & Rehab. Servs.</u> , 476 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 1985).	5
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).	21
<u>Denise H. v. Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec.</u> , 193 Ariz. 257 (Ct.App. 1998).	7
<u>Dept. of Child. & Fam. v. V.V.</u> , 26 Fla.L.Weekly D2717 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)7,12	
<u>Duncan v. Moore</u> , 754 So.2d 708 (Fla. 2000).	21
<u>G.L.S. v. Dept. of Children & Families</u> , 724 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1998).	23-24
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678 (1965).	26
<u>Hlad v. State</u> , 585 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1991).	13
<u>In re Anders</u> , 581 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1991).	20
<u>In re Christopher B.</u> , 2000 WL 281739 (Ohio.App. 2000).	6
<u>In re Harrison</u> , 136 N.C.App. 831, 526 S.E.2d 502 (2000).	7
<u>In re J.A.</u> , 693 So.2d 723 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997).	1,16
<u>In re Jamie C.</u> , 1990 Conn.Super. LEXIS 1869 (Conn.Ct.App. 1990).	6
<u>In re Keller</u> , 138 Ill.App.3d 746, 486 N.E.2d 291 (1985).	7,22
<u>In re Sade C.</u> , 13 Cal.4th 952, 55 Cal. Rptr. 771 (1996).	7

<u>In re V.E.</u> , 417 Pa.Super. 68, 611 A.2d 1267 (1992).	6,20
<u>In the Interest of D.C.</u> , 963 P.2d 761 (Utah App. 1998).	6,10
<u>In the Interest of E.H.</u> , 609 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 1992).	5,18
<u>In the Interest of J.R.W.</u> , 149 Wis.2d 399, 439 N.W. 2d 644 (1989).	6-7
<u>In the Interest of K.S.M.</u> , 61 S.W.3d 632 (Tex.App. 2001).	6,11
<u>In the Interest of K.W.</u> , 779 So.2d 292 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).	12,16
<u>In the Interest of M.R.</u> , 565 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990).	12
<u>In the Interest of R.W.</u> , 495 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1986).	4
<u>J.B. v. Dept. of Children & Families</u> , 768 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 2000).	4,15
<u>J.K. v. Lee County D. of Hum. Res.</u> , 668 So.2d 813 (Ala.Civ.App. 1995).	6
<u>Jimenez v. Dept. of H. & R. Servs.</u> , 669 So.2d 340 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).	16
<u>K.M. v. Dept. of Children & Families</u> , 795 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)..	24
<u>Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Services</u> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153 (1981).	8,19
<u>Lewis v. Dept. of H. & Rehab. Servs.</u> , 670 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996) .	4
<u>Lynch v. Baxley</u> , 386 F.Supp. 378 (M.D. Ala. 1974).	17
<u>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</u> , 519 U.S. 102, 117 S.Ct. 555 (1996).	9,14
<u>M.W. v. Davis</u> , 756 So.2d 90 (Fla. 2000).	14
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390, 399, 401-02, 43 S.Ct. 625 (1923).	14
<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</u> , 431 U.S. 494, 97 S.Ct. 1932 (1977).	5

Morris v. Lucas County Child. Servs., 49 OhioApp.3d 86 (Ohio.App. 1989). . 6

N.S.H. v. Dept. of Children & Families, 803 So.2d 877 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)..2,5

Ostrum v. Dept. of H. & R. Servs., 663 So.2d 1359 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995). ..1,16

P.B. v. State, 533 So.2d 883 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988). 23

Padgett v. Dept. of Health & Rehab. Servs., 577 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1991). 4

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584, 602, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979). . . 14

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510, 535, 45 S.Ct. 571 (1925). 14

Pineda v. State, 2002 WL 83772 (Fla. 4th DCA, January 23, 2002). 23

Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976). 25

Pullen v. State, 802 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 2001). 1,5

Quilloin v. Walcott, 434 U.S. 246, 255, 98 S.Ct. 549, 54 L.Ed.2d 511 (1978) 14

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489, 119 S.Ct. 1518 (1999). 27

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982).9,14

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208 (1982). 5,21,26

Traylor v. State, 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992). 13

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000). . 13,14

Von Eiff v. Azicri, 720 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1998). 14

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 720, 117 S.Ct. 2258 (1997). 14

Y.H. v. F.L.H., 784 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001). 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla.R.App.P. 9.146(b). 12

Fla.R.App.P. 9.146(g). 23

Fla.R.Juv.P. 8.320(a)(2). 11

Fla.R.Juv.P. 8.515(a)(2). 11

Fla.Stat. § 39.001(1). 11

Fla. Stat. § 39.013(1). 11

Fla. Stat. § 39.013(9)(a). 11

Fla. Stat. § 39.0134 12

Fla. Stat. § 39.510 12

Fla. Stat. § 39.807(1)(a). 11

Fla. Stat. § 39.810. 24

Fla. Stat. § 39.815 12

Fla. Const., Art. I, § 2 21

Fla. Const., Art. I, § 9 13

U.S. Const., 6th Amend. 16

U.S. Const., 9th Amend. 26

U.S. Const., 14th Amend. 13
